
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2021  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Virtual Meeting Via Zoom 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
  
Councillor Thalukdar (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Ali, Aqbany, Govind, Joshi and Solanki 
One unallocated Labour group place 
One unallocated non group place 
 

 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Anita Patel (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 5591, e-mail: Aqil.Sarang@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at least 24hrs 
before the meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the live 
broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting at City Hall / Town 
Hall. It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without 
disruption, so the only participants in this virtual meeting will be the Councillors concerned, 
the officers advising the Committee and any invitees to the meeting relevant to the reports to 
be considered. 

 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 

You have the right to attend/observe formal meetings such as full Council, committee 
meetings & Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion 
however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Aqil Sarang, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 454 5591.  Alternatively, email 
Aqil.Sarang@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 

For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
LIVE STREAM OF MEETING  
 
The Live Stream of the meeting will be available on the link below: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/results?search_query=leicester+democracy 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 
Commission held on 26 November 2020 are attached and Members are asked 
to confirm them as a correct record. 
  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.  
 

6. COVID 19 RECOVERY PLANS 2021  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services and the Director 
of Finance will provide a verbal update to the commission. 
 
Members are requested to receive the update and pass comments to the 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services and the Director of 
Finance.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/results?search_query=leicester+democracy


 

7. COUNCIL DRAFT ANNUAL BUDGET REPORTS - 
REVENUE AND CAPITAL 2021/2022  

 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Finance submits a report setting out the City Mayor’s draft 
general fund budget and capital programme for 2021/22. 
 
The Commission is recommended to pass any comments to the Overview 
Select Committee as part of its consideration of the reports before they are 
presented to the Council meeting in February.  
 

8. LIBRARIES BOOK BUS REPLACEMENT 
CONSULTATION  

 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services submits a 
presentation on the Libraries Book Bus Replacement Consultation. 
 
Members of the Commission are requested to note the presentation and pass 
any comments to the Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services.  
 

9. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND SEXUAL ABUSE 
SERVICES - LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND 
RUTLAND  

 

Appendix D 

 The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services submits a report 
and presentation on the Procurement of Domestic and Sexual Violence and 
Abuse Services for Leicester. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to consider the proposed 
procurement of domestic and sexual violence and abuse services for Leicester 
and pass comments to the Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental 
Services.  
 

10. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix E 

 The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2020 at 4:00 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Thalukdar (Chair)  
  
 

In Attendance: 
  

 Councillor Ali  Councillor Govind 
Councillor Joshi  Councillor Solanki 

  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

69. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aqbany, the Assistant 

City Mayor for Neighbourhood Services Councillor Master and the Director of 
Finance. 
 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

 
71. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Agreed: 

The minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 
Commission held on Thursday 28 September 2020 are confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
72. PETITIONS 
 
 The monitoring Officer reported the no petitions had been received. 

 
73. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 

statements of case had been received.  
 

74. DRAFT LEICESTER LOCAL PLAN (2020-2036) PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 
 The Head of Planning and Development delivered a presentation informing the 

Commission on the Draft Local Plan (2020-2036) Public Consultation. 
 
It was noted that the final plan would be delivered in Autumn 2021 and the 
progress on the final plan will start in 2022. 
 
As part of the discussion it was noted that areas that have been put forward as 
proposals out for consultation and are not yet confirmed. The next stage would 
be to consider if the proposed sites were suitable for development.   
 
It was noted that public transport links would be incorporate all proposed 
development sites and the strategy would also include both walking and cycling 
routes. 
 
It was noted that the Council did not own the General Hospital site, but the 
NHS would release land for potential developments at the site. 
 
Members of the Commission thanked Officers for the presentation and raised 
their concerns with the rise in population there would be a rise in public 
amenities. It was suggested that these should be incorporated within the plans 
to minimise the impacts later.  
 
Members raised their concerns with what the local authority were doing to 
protect old green spaces. Officers noted that not all green spaces were 
proposed for development and that, new development sites would deliver good 
quality open spaces on site.  
 
It was suggested that the policy on use classes would need to be considered 
as the majority of use classes were being categorised as one. This would help 
protect certain areas around the city.  
 
It was recognised that places of worship for different faith groups in the city 
would still be needed across the city with the rise in population. It was 
suggested that appropriate locations such as employment areas would be 
considered. This would have the least impact on residential areas and 
highways. 
 
The Chair raised his concerns with A5 dwellings. It was suggested that the 
Council should consider restrictions on certain locations around the city to 
minimise on concentration and protect other public amenities. Officers noted 
that this was an area that was being considered and work was in the process of 
its feasibility. 
 
AGREED: 

Members of the Commission recommended that that Head of 
Planning and Development be requested to: 

2



 

 

1) Note the Comments made by Commission Members, 
2) That new developments accommodate public amenities to meet 

the needs of a growing population through engagement with local 
Councillors, 

3) That policies protect local areas across the city, 
4) That green and open spaces are protected to promote well-being 

and protect wildlife, 
5) Include guides on food hubs and their impacts on local areas, 
6) And that, all future developments are energy efficient with green 

energy and green transport. 
 

75. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business the meeting closed at 05:15pm 

 

3



4



Z/2020/14440AOCAP – Report for Council – Capital Programme 2020-21 – 19
th
 February 2021 

 

 

Draft Capital 
Programme 

2021/22 
 

Decision to be taken by:  Council 

 

Date of meeting: 17
th
 February 2021 

 

Lead director: Alison Greenhill, Director of Finance 

 
 
 
 

5

APPENDIX B



Z/2020/14440AOCAP – Report for Council – Capital Programme 2020-21 – 19
th
 February 2021 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Amy Oliver 

 Author conta
[...]
 (currently Arlingclose). For proposed investments of a significant 
scale, the Council may employ external specialist consultants to assist its 
decision making. 

 

31





 

$dwvmblrq.docx 17 Feb 2021 - DRAFT  Page 1 of 40 
 

 

 

Draft General Fund 

Budget 2021/22 
 

Decision to be taken by: Council 

 

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 17
th
 February 2021 

 

Lead director/officer: Director of Finance 

 

 

33



 

$dwvmblrq.docx 17 Feb 2021 - DRAFT  Page 2 of 40 
 

Useful information 

 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Catherine Taylor and Mark Noble 

 Author contact details: Catherine.taylor@leicester.gov.uk mark.noble@leicester.gov.uk 

 Report version number: 1 

 

1.  Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Council to consider the City Mayor’s 

proposed budget for 2021/22 and to present medium-term projections up to 2024. 

1.2 The proposed budget is described in this report, subject to any amendments the City 

Mayor may wish to recommend when he makes a firm proposal to the Council. 

1.3 This report is written in advance of the Government’s local government finance 

settlement, and will therefore change to reflect actual figures when received. 

2. Summary 

2.1 The Council is currently facing an unprecedented and difficult financial situation. 

Following on from the severe spending cuts the Government has imposed in the last 

10 years, the coronavirus pandemic has put huge pressure on service spending and 

on income streams. There are also unavoidable, and continuing, underlying cost 

pressures, particularly in demand-led social care services. 

2.2 Added to this, the budget is made more difficult because we do not know the level of 

funding available beyond the current financial year, nor the extent to which spending 

pressures from the Covid-19 pandemic and / or consequent economic downturn will 

continue. Nor do we know how services may need to be reshaped to meet new 

expectations in a post-Covi
[...]
out savings which can be achieved 

without detriment to service provision; 

(c) A comprehensive financial review of the Council’s position will be undertaken 

before setting the budget for 2022/23, to ensure ongoing financial 

sustainability. This work needs to commence as soon as possible, given the 

way this budget will use up reserves. 

2.6 What this means is that, in substance, the budget proposed is a one year 

budget, pending a fuller (post-pandemic) review. 

2.7 It should also be noted that there are some significant risks in the budget. These are 

described in paragraph 13. 

2.8 The draft budget provides for a council tax increase of 5% in 2021/22, which is the 

maximum available to us without a referendum. 3% of this 5% is for the “social care 

precept” – the Government has permitted social care authorities to increase tax by 

more than the 2% available to other authorities, in order to help meet social care 

pressures (unlike a grant, of course, we have to pay for this ourselves). 

2.9 In the exercise of its functions, the City Council (or City Mayor) must have due 

regard to the Council’s duty to eliminate discrimination, to advance equality of 

opportunity for protected groups and to foster good relations between protected 

groups and others. There are no proposals for decisions on specific courses of 

action that could have an impact on different groups of people – such decisions as 

may be needed will be taken subsequently. Therefore, there are no proposals to 

carry out an equality impact assessment on the budget itself, apart from the 

proposed council tax increase (this is further explained in paragraph 12 and the legal 

implications at paragraph 16). Where required, the City Mayor has considered the 

35



 

$dwvmblrq.docx 17 Feb 2021 - DRAFT  Page 4 of 40 
 

equalities implications of decisions when they have been taken and will continue to 

do so for future decisions. 

2.10 Best practice now expects me to present a med
[...]
ayment 

Revenue Support Grant 

 

Other resources: 

Council Tax 

Collection Fund deficit 

Govt funding towards Collection Fund 

Social Care grants 

New Homes Bonus 

 

 

62.2 

48.0 

29.0 

 

 

127.8 

(2.4) 

1.8 

12.0 

4.9 

 

Total forecast resources 283.3 

 

Underlying gap in resources 20.2 

Proposed funding from reserves (20.2) 

Gap in resources NIL 

 

4.2 The proposed budget for 2021/22 has an underlying budget gap of just over £20m, 

which represents a £15m deterioration from the most optimistic forecast presented in 

February 2020. This includes adjustments to the budget to better reflect the true 

underlying position and unavoidable pressures, as explained in section 6 below. 

£20m has been added to service budgets: to the extent that this is required for adult 

social care, only part of the cost has been met by new funding (and most of the new 

37



 

$dwvmblrq.docx 17 Feb 2021 - DRAFT  Page 6 of 40 
 

funding provided is permission to increase council tax rather than Government 

grant). The budget gap also reflects decreased forecasts for locally-raised tax 

income, due to the economic downturn caused by the pandemic. 

5. Construction of the Budget and Council Tax 

5.1 By law, the role of budget setting is for the Council to determine: 

 (a) The level of council tax; 

(b) The limits on the amount the City Mayor is entitled to spend on any service 

(“budget ceilings”; the proposed budget ceilings are shown at Appendix One) 

5.2 In line with Finance Procedure Rules, Council must also approve the scheme of 

virement that controls subsequent changes to these ceilings. The proposed scheme 

is shown at Appendix Two. 

5.3 The City Council’s proposed Band D tax for 2021/22 is £1,694.92, an increase of just 

under 5% compared to 2020/21. 

5.4 The tax levied by the City Council constitutes only part of the tax Leicester citizens 

have to pay (albeit the major part – 84% in 2020/21). Separate taxes are raised by 

the Poli
[...]
es higher increases in future years. 

6.17 The combination of the above pressures means the aggregate cost of social care 

packages is expected to increase by 12% in 2021/22. It is proposed to increase the 

budget for Adult Social Care by £10.2m in 2021/22 rising to £30.2m by 2022/23. 

Government support will meet some, but not all of these costs: although exact 

42



 

$dwvmblrq.docx 17 Feb 2021 - DRAFT  Page 11 of 40 
 

allocations are not yet confirmed, we expect to receive around £2m in additional 

grant support. This is obviously considerably short of what the Council needs 

(permission to increase council tax by 5% will raise an additional £3.6m). 

6.18 The following savings will be deducted from the budget (all of which have already 

been achieved): 

 2021/22 

£000 

2022/23 

£000 

Admin savings 140 140 

Pension costs for TUPE’d staff 

 

154 154 

Total Savings 294 294 

 

6.19 Work is taking place to reduce the burden of growing costs. This includes: 

 (a) A deep dive analysis to understand trends in care; 

(b) Investment in technology enabled care (TEC) which experience elsewhere 

suggests has scope for significant savings; 

(c) Further strengthening of prevention. 

 Education and Children’s Services 

6.20 In common with authorities across the country, increasing demand for social care 

services has been putting considerable pressure on the budget of the department 

(and the Council). 

6.21 The pandemic has however made no appreciable difference to demand for social 

care, although new demand may surface once restrictions are completely lifted. 

6.22 £14m was added to the budget of the department in 2020/21, £3m of which was 

described as temporary in anticipation of savings. Consideration of these savings 

has been derailed by the pandemic, and the budget therefore proposes to make this 

growth permanent. That aside, the department currently believes that no new monies 

will be required to meet growth in demand. 

6.23 Th
[...]
t will expect us to demonstrate that the money is being used for this 

purpose. 

8.8 The assumed taxbase for 2021/22 has reduced slightly since last year’s budget. This 

is largely the result of an increased provision for bad debt, as the ongoing economic 

effects of the pandemic will lead to more residents having difficulty in paying. There 

has also been an increase in the cost of the council tax support scheme during the 

pandemic (this had been consistently decreasing in previous years), and the 

increase will not be eradicated immediately the pandemic is over. 

 Other grants 

8.9 The Government also controls a range of other grants. The majority of these are not 

shown in the table at paragraph 4.1, as they are treated as income to departments 

(departmental budgets are consequently lower than they would have been). Those 

held corporately are described below: 

 a) New Homes Bonus (NHB). This is a grant which roughly matches the 

council tax payable on new homes, and homes which have ceased to be 

empty on a long term basis. The future of NHB is in doubt. 

 b) Additional funding to support Social Care has been made available 

each year since 2017/18, although this has been as a series of one-off 

allocations rather than a stable funding stream. For 2021/22, the total funding 

nationally will be £1.8 billion (a £300 million increase from 2020/21). Our 

estimated share of this is around £12 million. 

Collection Fund surplus / deficit 

8.10 Collection fund surpluses arise when more tax is collected than assumed in previous 

budgets. Deficits arise when the converse is true. This year, in common with 

authorities nationally, tax collection has significantly reduced during the Covid 

restrictions. 

49



 

$dwvmblrq.docx 17 Feb 2021 - DRAFT  Page 18 of 40 
 

8.11 In 2020/21, as part of the response to the pandemic, the Government granted a raft 

of new rates reliefs to businesses: we have been compensated by Government 

grant. In itself
[...]
to 
consider aspects relating to 
N/hoods Services portfolio  
 

3. Libraries Bookbus consultation – 
report (Lee Warner – lead) 

 
4. DVSA services commissioning 

plans update  
 

5. Draft Work programme 2021 work 
in progress – members to consider 
and suggest items.  

 
 

   

 
11 March 
2021 
(agenda 
meeting tbc) 
 

Suggested items (tbc) 
 

1. Community Safety Plan update on 
actions – progress report 
 

  

157

A
ppendix E



Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission - Work Programme 2021 

January 2021 

   
FORWARD PLAN / SUGGESTED ITEMS 

 
Topic 

 
Detail 

 
Proposed Date 

KEY DECISIONS & NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

WATCHING BRIEF – members to consider relevant items to 
this commission, from the councils Corporate Plan of Key & 
Non-Key Decisions 
 

Ongoing / watching brief 

CONSULTATIONS WATCHING BRIEF – members to consider relevant items to 
this commission from planned or live consultations to provide 
scrutiny comments and views 
 

Ongoing / watching brief 

COUNCIL BUDGET WATCHING BRIEF – members to consider any budget 
impacts relevant to this commission, as necessary. 
 

Ongoing / watching brief 

   
Domestic Violence Strategy update  
 

  

Public Safety Team update 
 

  

Waste & Recycling services  
 

  

   
 

 

 

 
29 April 
2021 
(agenda 
meeting tbc) 

 

   

    

  
 
 

  

158


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 COUNCIL DRAFT ANNUAL BUDGET REPORTS - REVENUE AND CAPITAL 2021/2022
	Draft Report Revenue Budget 2021-22 for Council

	8 LIBRARIES BOOK BUS REPLACEMENT CONSULTATION
	9 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND SEXUAL ABUSE SERVICES - LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND
	Presentation DSVA Procurement Neighbourhood Scrutiny January 2021

	10 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2021 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Thalukdar (Chair)  
  
 

Councillor Ali 
Councillor Joshi 

Councillor Govind 
Councillor Solanki 

 
   
 

Also Present: 
Deputy City Mayor Councillor Master  
Deputy City Mayor Councillor Russell 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aqbany. 

 
77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of interest. 

 
78. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services 
Scrutiny Commission 26 November 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
79. PETITIONS 
 
 The monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received. 

 
80. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 

 



 

 

 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received.  
 

81. COVID 19 RECOVERY PLANS 2021 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services and the Director 

of Finance provided the Commission with an update on the Covid-19 recovery 
plans for 2021. 
 
It was noted that the Waste Collection sites continued their operations and the 
recycling centres remained open, Bulky Waste collection was also continuing 
its service, whilst the Green Waste Service would resume its service in March 
2021. 
 
Community Centres across the city were only open for pre-school sessions and 
accommodating for testing facilities. Library Services were running a click and 
collect service and an online service. 
 
The Community Engagement Team and Community Safety Teams continued 
to operate whilst staff working in service areas that were closed had been 
redeployed to frontline services fighting the virus. 
 
The Courts Service remained open but were prioritising its cases and 
Regulatory Services continued their services and continuing to conduct Covid 
Secure site visits. 
 
As part of the discussion Members praised staff for their ongoing efforts and 
commended the work being carried out. It was suggested that Members 
preferred to receive the latest information through Council Services rather than 
the media. 
 
Members shared their concerns with the footage that had been circulated 
through various outlets of the incident on Spinney Hill Park. It was noted that 
although no action had been taken yet, the evidence was under review.  
 
The Chair queried whether there were time limits for vaccinations for key 
workers and whether data was available on fines that had been issued across 
the city. It was noted that information on vaccinations could be bought back to 
the Commission at a later date and the data on fines issues was a spreadsheet 
produced by the police which could be provided to Members.   
 
The Director of Finance noted that the Customer Services Team had worked 7 
days a week and stood up to the challenge. This period of time had seen 
telephonist down by 25% compared to last year, email contact had increased 
by 100% and there had been a 30% reduction in complaints. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Neighbourhoods commended the Service for 
working relentlessly to support the residents across the city.  
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that although food deliveries for those 



 

 

residents shielding had seized in September, clinically vulnerable residents had 
a range of support systems still in place. The Winter Support Scheme also 
provided a range of support and Members were requested to share individuals 
information through the C-19 Support email. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the sincere thanks and appreciation of the Commission be 
shared with the staff working through the challenging times; 

2) That the Members be kept informed of any updates; 
3) And that, the public be made aware of any false information that is 

being circulated online. 
 

82. COUNCIL DRAFT ANNUAL BUDGET REPORTS - REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
2021/2022 

 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report setting out the City Mayor’s 

proposed budget for 2021/22. The Commission was recommended to consider 
and comment on the Neighbourhood Services element of the budget. The 
Commission’s comments would be forwarded to the Overview Select 
Committee as part of its consideration of the report before presentation to the 
meeting of Council in February 2021. 
 
The Director of Finance presented the report which set out the draft budget 
proposed at a time of extreme uncertainty. It was noted that over the last 10 
years the general fund budget had seen a reduction of £100million per annum 
and future impacts were unknown. 
 
It was noted that the draft budget is a one-year stop gap budget having minimal 
changes. The Adult Social Care budget has £10million growth recognising the 
increasing cost of and demands for adult social care, only £3million of which 
would come as funding through central government. Government is allowing 
Councils to increase their Council Tax by an additional 3% to provide further 
social care funding, although this does not meet the full cost in Leicester and 
places the funding burden on to local taxpayers. 
 
It was noted that the Council are in a position to further support the budget with 
£20million from reserves. This was something that many other Councils are not 
in the position to do. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services noted that the 
£32million Neighbourhood Services budget is well managed and had been 
procurement savings of £60,000 however, the department is facing budget 
pressures on waste management. This is a result of increasing landfill charges 
and a rise in annual waste collected for landfill. Members of the Commission 
suggested that the Commission be updated on any departmental spending 
reviews being considered and that these be brought to an appropriate future 
scrutiny meeting.  
 
During the discussions Members of the Committee shared their concerns with 
the rise in Council Tax and the pressures this would add to vulnerable families 



 

 

across the city. It was noted that Council tax increased annually by the 
maximum 2% and the Adult Social Care precept allowed Councils to increase 
Council Tax by an additional 3%.   
 
It was noted that there were schemes set up to support those individuals 
across the city who may struggle with Council Tax: The Council Tax Support 
Scheme, supported up to 80% of Council Tax and the Council Tax 
Discretionary Relief Scheme supported those with short term hardships with a 
relief fund. Members of the Commission suggested that the Council should 
ensure there is effective communication with residents and residents were 
assisted before enforcement action was taken and that data on families 
receiving support as a result of the increase in Council Tax be bought to a 
future Commission meeting. 
 
Members of the Commission suggested that due to the circumstances a larger 
number of people were using the services provided online and that it would be 
helpful to those people if the services were easily accessible online. It was 
noted that services were already migrating online before the pandemic and 
during the pandemic there was a significant growth in online contact. It would 
be very helpful if Officers could directly include Commission Members to help 
support the online improvements and act as a critical friend. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Commission note the report, 
2) That the Commissions comments be passed to the Overview Select 

Committee, 
3) And that, the Director of Finance be requested to provide data on 

the impact on families as a result of the increases to Council Tax to 
a future meeting. 

 
83. LIBRARIES BOOK BUS REPLACEMENT CONSULTATION 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services submitted a 

report on the libraries book bus replacement consultation. 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services delivered a presentation on the reasons 
for the consultation and the proposal of replacing two diesel engine book 
busses with one ULEV book bus. 
 
As part of the discussions Members understood the need to replace the diesel 
engine with an improved ULEV book bus. It was noted that Members were 
aware of the level of service the book bus provided local residents across the 
city and supported the proposals. 
 
Members of the Committee suggested that the service try and continue with the 
great service that the book bus has provided across Leicester over the years 
and requested that any change to the locations where the book bus visited be 
shared with Ward Councillors, this would help further spread the message. 
 
Members of the Commission suggested that any information of 



 

 

decommissioning the old vehicles could be bought back to the Committee at a 
later date and that they were in support of the proposals on the grounds of 
promoting cleaner air. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Members of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 
Commission support the proposal of replacing the two diesel engine 
book busses with a new ULEV book bus; 

2) And that, the former book bus driver be thanked for his service for 
over 40 years.  

 
84. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND SEXUAL ABUSE SERVICES - LEICESTER, 

LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND 
 
 The Director for Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services submitted a 

report on the re-procurement of Domestic Violence and Sexual Abuse 
Services. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty introduced the item 
and the Team Manager for Domestic and Social Abuse delivered the 
presentation. 
 
As part of the discussions Members of the Commission thanked the Officers for 
a detailed presentation and the excellent work that was being delivered. 
Members felt that families from an Asian background were reluctant in coming 
forward and reporting as a result of various barriers. It was noted that this was 
an area the service was aware of and work had been carried out in breaking 
down barriers. 
 
Members of the Commission suggested that Ward Councillors be kept 
informed of the ongoing work to help spread the message further and further 
improve the service with local knowledge. It was noted that the idea of a 
newsletter and other ways of communication was currently being explored. 
 
Members of the Commission questioned on whether the on going lockdown 
restrictions had an impact on the number of reports. It was suggested that the 
numbers fluctuated, and there was ongoing analysis to understand the impact. 
 
 It was noted that both men and women suffer from domestic violence and/or 
sexual abuse and the service had reports from both sexes. Although 
counselling was not a core element for the plan, going forward the service was 
developing further with the support of its external partners. 
 
Members of the Commission noted that there had been a decrease in numbers 
and queried whether this was related to the new lockdown restrictions. It was 
noted that the new lockdown could have an impact on the reporting of 
incidents, but the service was providing information through foodbanks and 
vaccination centres. This would help keep friends and families of individuals 
informed on the signs to be aware of.  
 



 

 

The Chair was concerned with those victims that would have language barriers 
and would not know of the support that was available and could potentially go 
un-noticed. It was noted that the material that the service produced was in 
many different languages that are spoken across the city and that the staff and 
volunteers were also form a wide demographic such as that of the residents in 
the city as this helped the service in providing a service that is effective and 
well received in Leicester. 
 
 
Officers suggested that it would support the services if the Members of the 
Commission shared the information using their platforms in their local 
communities and with their constituents.  
 
Members noted that the Forced Marriage Unit had previously delivered events 
across the city to help raise awareness that were beneficial and well received. 
It was suggested that it would be more effective to deliver similar sessions to 
encourage victims of domestic violence and sexual abuse to come forward. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services thanked the 
Members of the Commission for their support. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Commission confirms that this is an important area of work 
and continue to provide these vital services. 

2) That the service be requested to continue communications with local 
Councillors to further develop the service. 

 
85. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Members of the Commission be advised to share any items they would like 

considered for the work programme with the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 

86. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no items of urgent business the meeting closed at 08:32pm 

 


